

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE HATCH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MINNESOTA
AND NOT AS AN INDIVIDUAL,

Petitioner,

v.

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP
D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MIKE HATCH
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

KRISTINE L. EIDEN
Chief Deputy Attorney
General

JEANNE M. COCHRAN
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street
Suite 1100
Saint Paul, MN 55101-2128

MARGARET CHUTICH
Counsel of Record
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street
Suite 900
Saint Paul, MN 55101-2127
(651) 296-2418

JESSICA A. PALMER-DENIG
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street
Suite 900
Saint Paul, MN 55101-2127

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties To The Proceedings Below	ii
Opinions And Orders Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional And Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement Of The Case	2
I. Background.....	2
II. Proceedings In This Case	5
A. The District Court Proceedings	5
B. The Eighth Circuit Court Of Appeals Proceedings	6
Reasons For Granting The Petition	7
I. The Decision Below Addresses A Question Of Immense Importance To The States And To Millions Of Wireless Customers Regarding The Scope Of The States' Rights Preserved By 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3)(A).....	9
A. The Decision Below Strips The States Of Their Sovereign Right To Protect Wireless Consumers	9
B. The Decision Below Undermines States' Authority To Enact Laws Targeting Problems Unique To The Wireless Industry	14
C. The Decision Below Leaves More Than 184 Million Wireless Customers In This Country Unprotected From The Unfair Business Practices Of The Wireless Industry.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Eighth Circuit Erroneously Found That The Minnesota Act Regulates Rates And Is Preempted By Federal Law.....	21
A. Requiring Affirmative Customer Consent To The Extension Of A Contract Is Not “Rate Regulation”	22
B. Requiring Affirmative Customer Consent To Contract Changes That Could Result In An Increase In Price Is Not “Rate Regulation”	24
C. The Provisions Of The Minnesota Act Are Severable.....	28
Conclusion	30
Appendix A – Court Of Appeals Opinion (December 9, 2005).....	1a
Appendix B – District Court Memorandum Opinion and Order on Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction (September 3, 2004)	16a
Appendix C – District Court Temporary Restraining Order (June 29, 2004).....	33a
Appendix D – Relevant Statutory Provisions	45a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	25
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences, LLC</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1788 (2005)	10, 21, 28
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	9
<i>Fedor v. Cingular Wireless Corp.</i> , 355 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	7, 9
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. East Ohio Gas Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 464 (1950)	9
<i>Hince v. O’Keefe</i> , 632 N.W.2d 577 (Minn. 2001).....	28
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 954 F.2d 485 (8th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996)	28
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	10
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	9
<i>New Skate Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	9

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
28 U.S.C. § 1337	5
28 U.S.C. § 1343(3).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2201	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
47 U.S.C. § 153	1
47 U.S.C. § 201	25
47 U.S.C. § 332	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3)(A).....	<i>passim</i>

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND
REGULATORY PROVISIONS

2004 Minn. Laws ch. 261	3
2005 Ill. Legis. Serv. 94-567 (West)	16
2005 Ill. Legis. Serv. 94-635 (West)	16
Ark. Code Ann. § 4-86-106 (Supp. 2005)	13
Cal. Mil. & Vet. Code § 823 (West Supp. 2006).....	16
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 2885.6 (West 1994)	17
Col. Rev. Stat. § 42-9-105 (2005).....	13
Ga. Code Ann. § 46-5-8 (Supp. 2005).....	16
Ga. Code Ann. § 46-5-28 (Supp. 2005).....	16
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29:314 (Supp. 2006).....	16
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29:418.1 (Supp. 2006).....	16
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 45:844.5-844.8 (Supp. 2006).....	17, 18
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 35-A § 8902 (Supp. 2005)	17
Minn. Stat. § 17.92 (2004).....	12
Minn. Stat. § 27.03 (2004).....	13
Minn. Stat. § 82A.11 (2004)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Minn. Stat. § 237.06 (1992).....	25
Minn. Stat. § 237.06 (2004).....	26
Minn. Stat. § 237.075 (1992).....	25
Minn. Stat. § 237.075 (2004).....	26, 27
Minn. Stat. § 306.25 (2004).....	12
Minn. Stat. § 325F.171 (Supp. 2005).....	15
Minn. Stat. § 325F.245 (2004).....	13, 15
Minn. Stat. § 325E.318 (Supp. 2005)	16
Minn. Stat. § 325F.662 (2004).....	15
Minn. Stat. § 325F.665 (2004).....	15
Minn. Stat. § 325F.695 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 325G.25 (2004).....	12
Minn. Stat. § 325G.26 (2004).....	13, 15
Minn. Stat. § 325G.50 (Supp. 2005)	12
Minn. Stat. § 325N.03 (2004).....	12
Minn. Stat. § 504B.375 (2004).....	15
Minn. Stat. § 559.21 (2004 & Supp. 2005)	12
Minn. Stat. § 645.20 (2004).....	2, 7, 29
Minn. Stat. § 82A.11 (2004)	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 86-125 (Supp. 2004).....	17
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 707.370 (2003)	17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 39-2-1.3 (Supp. 2005).....	17, 18
S.D. Codified Laws § 49-31-118 (Supp. 2005)	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-1901 (2001).....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tex. Util. Code Ann. § 64.202 (Vernon Supp. 2005).....	16
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 19.250.010 (West Supp. 2006).....	16
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 103-111, at 261 (1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 378	8, 11
 ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Implementation of Section 6002(b) of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, In re, Tenth Report, WT Docket No. 05-71, 2005 WL 2429714 (F.C.C.) (rel. Sept. 30, 2005).....</i>	<i>2, 19</i>
<i>Pet. of Conn. Dep't of Pub. Util. Control to Retain Regulatory Control of Rates of Wholesale Cellular Service Providers in the State of Conn., In re, 10 F.C.C.R. 7025 (1995).....</i>	<i>26</i>
<i>Pet. of Pittencrieff Commc'ns, Inc., In re, 13 F.C.C.R. 1735 (1997).....</i>	<i>24, 26</i>
 MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS	
Council of Better Business Bureaus, 2004 Summary, http://www.bbb.org/about/stat2004/04summary.pdf	2
